following sensitivity analysis is assumed the risk variable is independently carried out.

166 Shanghai Jiaoda Withub Information Industrial Company Limited*

Notes to the Financial Statements

9. RISK ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

9.2 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(1) Sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risks

The reasonable movements of exchange rate with all other variables unchanged may have

the following impact on the profit or loss and equities for the current period (after tax):

Year 2021 Year 2020

Item

Exchange rate

change

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owner’ s equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owner’s equity

All the Foreign

currency

5% appreciation

of RMB

312.83 -353,293.56 -729.57 -363,998.71

5% depreciation

of RMB

-312.83 353,293.56 729.57 363,998.71

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risks

The reasonable movements of interest rate with all other variables unchanged may have the

following impact on the profit or loss and equities for the current period (after tax):

Year 2021 Year 2020

Item

Interest rate

change

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owner’ s equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owner’s equity

Deposit Increase 1% 688.48 688.48 1,076.15 1,076.15

Decrease 1% -688.48 -688.48 -1,076.15 -1,076.15

Annual Report 2021 167

Notes to the Financial Statements

10. DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE
10.1 The amount and fair value measurement level of assets and liabilities measured at

fair value at the end of the year

Fair value at the end of year

Item

First-level

fair value

measurement

Second-level

fair value

measurement

Third-level

fair value

measurement Total

Continuous measurement of fair value

(1) Financial assets held for trading

1. Designation of financial assets measured

at fair value through profit or loss.

(1) Debt instrument investment

(2) Investment in equity instruments

(3) Wealth management products